MUNICIPAL GRANT PROGRAM - Investing in Our Community

The Municipal Grant Program supports several non-profit community groups in the delivery of their
programs and services. The following table expands on the overall grant information in the Investing in Our
Community section of the Annual Report (see Page 31). For those interested, the details of all grants
issued by Council in 2019/2020 are:

Cost Covered
Annual Maintenance Grants for Municipally Owned Properties:

East Hants Museum Society (Tin Smith)  2019/2020 Annual Maintenance at Tin Smith Shop S 11,000

Walton Area Development Association 2019/2020 Annual Maintenance at Walton Lighthouse 4,000

Sub-Total S 15,000

Annual Staffing Grants for Municipally Owned and/or Leased Tourism Properties:

East Hants Museum Society 2019/2020 Staffing Grant ) 3,000
Walton Area Development Association  2019/2020 Staffing Grant 3,000
Sub-Total S 6,000

Beautification Grant:

Admiral Rock Memorial Assoc. Hall and Grounds maintenance S 300
Beth Ouellette Fall flowers and plexiglass 212
Centre Rawdon Community Hall Mowing and grounds maintenance 300
Centre Rawdon United Church Mowing 200
Cemetery Fund

Cobequid 4-H Beach Clean-up 1,870
Doull Masonary Monument repairs 626
East Gore Community Hall Mowing of grounds 200
East Gore United Church Cemetery Mowing of cemetery 200
East Hants Historical Society Maintenance to flower beds shrubbery 300
East Walton Community Club Grounds Maintenance 600
Elmsdale Beautification Society Wreaths, flower baskets (maintenance) 2,000
Enfield in Bloom Plants and Christmas 4,000
Four Points Recreation Lot and garden beautification 300
Grace United Church Hall Grounds maintenance 500
Gwen Wood Repair cemetery grounds Georgefield 527
Hardwood Lands Presbyterian Church Steeple repairs 1,300
June Steadman Black stain to paint planter and map 34
Maitland District Development Landscaping 300
Association

Maitland Volunteer Fire Department Lawn and Helipad care 300
Aux

Milford Recreation Association Shrubs, flowers and plants 500
Mount Uniacke Beautification group Plant Geraniums in Mt Uniacke sign by Irving 83
Noel New Horizons Rising Tides Grounds Maintenance and mowing 600
Rawdon 2 Way 4H Club Mowing and flowers 200



Cost Covered

Rawdon Gold Mines Cemetery
Rawdon Gold Mines Hall
Rawdon Vol. Fire Department
The CHArt Society

Uniacke & District Legion Br 165
Upper Rawdon Cemetery
Sub-Total

Mowing and fertilizing

Mowing of hall grounds

Plants, shrubs, garden management

Flower beds and shrubbery
Yard maintenance

Mowing of cemetery

200
200
200
300
250
200
S 16,802

Capital Grants:
East Hants Arena Association

Hants North Recreation Development

Association
Sub-Total

Charitable Organization Tax Exemptions:

Area rate contribution to roof repairs as per CM C18(228)
Gas Tax contribution to splash pad in Kennetcook - Hants

North

S 90,000
55,000
$ 145,000

Anglican Church

C W Saunders Lodge Hall 125
Community Hall Kennetcook
Community Hall Noel
Community Hall Upper Rawdon
Corridor Community Options

East Gore Community Club
East Hants Arena Association
(Sportsplex)

East Hants Historical Society
East Noel Community Club
East Walton Community Hall

Enfield & District Lion’s Club
Association

Four Points Community Centre

Gore District Volunteer Fire
Department

Hants North Baseball Association
Hall Foresters Maitland

Hall Northfield

Landar Holdings Ltd

Lantz Recreation Society

Maitland & District Development
Association

Milford Recreation Association

Minasville Community Centre

Municipality of East Hants Lot 90-1 Hwy

2, Milford

Municipality of East Hants leased to
E.H. Horne School Preservation Society

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

S 1,121
1,719

1,771

541

2,868
14,441
3,167

400,152

32
811
1,082
1,739
2,785
2,660
1,805
1,113
367

4,291
3,251

1,227

9,846
1,375

171

6,170



Cost Covered " Amount

Municipality of East Hants- Enfield
Earth Keepers

Nine Mile River & District Volunteer

Fire Department
Northern Hants Benevolent

Rainbow Community Club Hall

Shubenacadie Community Development

Association
Shubenacadie Hall & Grounds

Stanley & Mosherville Hall Association

Stanley Sport Aviation Association
Tennecape Community Club

The CHArt Society

Tot's Academy Child Care Society
Trustees Clarksville

Trustees of N M R Community Hall
Trustees of The Hardwood Land
Uniacke Lodge No 128 AF & AM

Upper Nine Mile River Hall Association

Water Utility East Hants
Sub-Total

Community Grants:

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400
2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

2,150

368

3,255
3,731

2

4,735
855
1,953
1,175
4,542
13,906
390
3,585
3,593
2,410
3,047
204,753

S 718,955

Amethyst Scottish Dancers of NS
Bell Park Development Assoc
Center Rawdon Community Club
CHArt Society

Cobequid 4H Club

East Hants Minor Hockey

EH Crime Prevention Society

EH Family Resource Center

EH Ground Search & Rescue

EH Mastadons U16 Fastpitch

EH Museum Society

Elmsdale Beautification

Enfield Elms District Lion’s Club
Enfield Fire Department

East Hants Youth Links

Faith Community Church
Geoffrey Burnes

HNRH SAC

Hants North Rec & Dev Assoc

Jessalyn Taylor

Travel to CNE in Toronto

Trail Maintenance

Tables

Insurance

Branded clothing & signage /Woodsman Competition
Goalie gear for Novice and IP

Christmas parade insurance

Insurance

Easter Egg hunt event

Travel to Nationals in Saskatoon

Fancy Tea event

Park Maintenance

Insurance

Community Tree lighting event

Facility Access 19- Youth Links

Christmas with Community event

Travel and event fees for Nationals Special Olympics
Grade 8 Class trip to Kejimkujik Park

International Women’s Day Event

Travel & Fees for Wrestling Atlantics

$

100
1,500
1,130
1,500
1,250
1,000
500
1,500
250
225
250
1,500
1,500
250
3,734
250
200
1,000
250
100



Cost Covered

Kennetcook area Volleyball Club
Kids Action Program

Lantz Fall Fun Fair

Lantz Recreation Society

Lexi Ettinger

ME&M Recreation

Milford Rec Assoc.

Milford Recreation Society

Noel & District Fire Ladies Aux
Off Leash East Hants Society
Off Leash East Hants Society
Rawdon Gold Mines Comm Hall Soc
Shubenacadie Comm. Dev Assoc.
Shubenacadie Fire
Shubenacadie Hay Days

Shubie Hall & Grounds

Tri County Basketball

Uniacke District Home & School
Uniacke Trails Association
Upper NMR Hall Association

Youth Links
Sub-Total

Volleyball net

Early childhood check in event

Fall Fun Fair

Pool operating expenses

Attend Royal Winter Fair with Hants 4 -H
Ballfield & Lawn maintenance

Milford Meltdown

Mowing and grounds maintenance

Teddy Bear Picnic

Insurance and Grounds Maintenance

Dog park Grand Opening

Strip and wax floors

Insurance

Community Tree lighting event

Canada Day - Event and parade insurance
Insurance

Development equipment

Ski trip

NS trails membership and insurance
Insurance/Plowing and gravel

Insurance

1,000
250
250

1,500
100

1,500
250

1,500
250

1,500
250

1,500

1,393
250
230

1,500

1,000

1,250
530

1,500

1,490
S 36,982

Community Partnership Grants:
Corridor Community Options

East Hants Community Learning
East Hants Family Resource Centre
East Hants Sport Heritage Society

Hants County Senior Safety Association

VON Colchester-East Hants
Youth Links
Sub-Total

District Recreation Fund:

Grant 2019/2020 CM C20(15)

Grant EH Comm Rider 2019/2020 grant
Annual operating grant

Grant 2019/2020

Providing programs that support the well-being,
independence, and health and safety of seniors in East Hants
Community partnership grant per CMC19(58)

Hiring staff to administer programs

S 15,000
15,000
10,000

5,000
20,000

10,000
6,000
S 81,000

CHArt Society

Corridor Minor Baseball

East Hants Curling Association

East Hants Off Leash Society

EH Horne School Preservation Society
Enfield, Elmsdale & District Lions Club
Hants North Baseball Association

Hardwoodlands Hall Committee

Refund of grant for Grounds Maintenance

Replace backstop/construct path to batting cage

Jr. Rocks, Signage & Ice Flooding cart

Benches, shelter and accessible pathway

Replace windows on front of building and exterior door

Bleachers and fencing
Parking lot for new field

Roof Replacement

(380)
12,500
5,958
12,369
18,920
15,511
5,000
3,353



Recipient Cost Covered

Lantz Recreation Society Refund of grant (1,441)
Milford Recreation Association Accessible Washroom 3,353
Nine Mile River Trails Assoc Trail expansion and upgrades 21,852
Shubenacadie Canal Commission Boardwalk 2,114
Shubenacadie Community Development  Mclnnis Trail maintenance & electricity to people’s park 627
Shubenacadie Hall & Grounds Drainage and landscaping 5,555
Tennecape Community Club Reface hall exterior/replace wheelchair ramp 4,476
Uniacke & District Legion Heat Pumps 13,390
Uniacke Home and School Soccer field Accessibility 9,000

Sub-Total S 132,157

Dr. JT Snow Bursary:

Hants East Rural High School High school bursary S 1,000
Hants North Rural High School High school bursary 1,000
Windsor & Area Education Fund .

Association (Avon View High School) High school bursary 1,000
Sub-Total S 3,000
EMO Grants:

East Hants Ground Search & Rescue 2019/2020 annual operating grant S 28,000
LEJ?]S]: Hants Special Hazards Response 2019/2020 annual operating grant 6,666
Sub-Total S 34,666

Fire Department Annual Operating Grants:

Gore Volunteer Fire Department 2019/2020 annual operating grant S 9,695
Kennetcook Volunteer Fire Department  2019/2020 annual operating grant 9,695
Maitland & District Volunteer Fire 2019/2020 annual operating grant 9 695
Department ’

Noel & District Volunteer Fire 2019/2020 annual operating grant 9 695
Department ’

Rawdon District Volunteer Fire 2019/2020 annual operating grant 9 695
Department ,

Walton Volunteer Fire Department 2019/2020 annual operating grant 9,695
Sub-Total S 58,170

General Government Grants:

East Hants Crime Prevention (COP) Insurance for Citizens on Patrol S 825
East Hants Historical Society 2019/2020 annual operating grant 14,776
Enfield, Elmsdale & District Lion's Club  Lion's club Enfield playground (Benevity RBC donation) 930
Hants County Christmas Angels Society  Support & assist Hants Country families & children at 1,000
Christmas time
Hants County Exhibition Operating grant for Hants County Exhibition 300
Remembering Canada’s Heroes 2019/2020 grant CM C19(28) 1,000
SPCA 2019/2020 annual operating grant 3,000

Sub-Total S 21,831



Cost Covered
Heritage Incentive Program:

Charles Burns Re roofing S 2,000

Lois Golfman Scraping/priming/painting House 2,000

Maitland District Dev Association Repair/paint north end of bldg./Fill & grade around 2,000
foundation

Natasha McKillop New roof 1,300

Warren Yuill Window Replacement Heritage Property 2,000

Sub-Total S 9,300

Insurance Premiums for Municipally Owned and/or Leased Tourism Properties:

Walton Area Development Association 2019/2020 insurance grant ) 1,195

Sub-Total S 1,195
MTAP Program:

Individual tax assistance based on Municipal Tax Assistance

Various (337 Tax Payers) P G| palrey S 101,657
Sub-Total S 101,657
Tourism Grants:

CHArt Society Start up for Film Fest/New Theatre curtains/Promotions $ 5,000
Come Home East Hants Society Tide Fest 2019 10,000

ety c Programming/new

2Rl el E projector/Insurance/website/signage/staffing 11,500
East Hants Museum Society Directional signage/printing promotions/open house event 2,700
Maitland District Development

Associati P Insurance/staffing/Workshops/Advertising & Promotion 13,350

ssociation

Walton Area Development Assoc Start up for Museum /NS webcam/internet fees/staffing 8,000
Sub-Total S 50,550

Grand Total $1,432,265

—



