## **MUNICIPAL GRANT PROGRAM - Investing in Our Community**

The Municipal Grant Program supports several non-profit community groups in the delivery of their programs and services. The following table expands on the overall grant information in the Investing in Our Community section of the Annual Report (see Page 31). For those interested, the details of all grants issued by Council in 2019/2020 are:

Recipient	Cost Covered	Α	mount
Annual Maintenance Grants for Municipal			
East Hants Museum Society (Tin Smith)	2019/2020 Annual Maintenance at Tin Smith Shop	\$	11,000
Walton Area Development Association	2019/2020 Annual Maintenance at Walton Lighthouse		4,000
Sub-Total		\$	15,000
Annual Staffing Grants for Municipally Ov	vned and/or Leased Tourism Properties:		
East Hants Museum Society	2019/2020 Staffing Grant	\$	3,000
Walton Area Development Association	2019/2020 Staffing Grant		3,000
Sub-Total		\$	6,000
B			
Beautification Grant: Admiral Rock Memorial Assoc.	Hall and Grounds maintenance	\$	300
Beth Quellette	Fall flowers and plexiglass	<b>Y</b>	212
Centre Rawdon Community Hall	Mowing and grounds maintenance		300
Centre Rawdon United Church	Mowing		200
Cemetery Fund	MOWING		200
Cobequid 4-H	Beach Clean-up		1,870
Doull Masonary	Monument repairs		626
East Gore Community Hall	Mowing of grounds		200
East Gore United Church Cemetery	Mowing of cemetery		200
East Hants Historical Society	Maintenance to flower beds shrubbery		300
East Walton Community Club	Grounds Maintenance		600
Elmsdale Beautification Society	Wreaths, flower baskets (maintenance)		2,000
Enfield in Bloom	Plants and Christmas		4,000
Four Points Recreation	Lot and garden beautification		300
Grace United Church Hall	Grounds maintenance		500
Gwen Wood	Repair cemetery grounds Georgefield		527
Hardwood Lands Presbyterian Church	Steeple repairs		1,300
June Steadman	Black stain to paint planter and map		34
Maitland District Development Association	Landscaping		300
Maitland Volunteer Fire Department Aux	Lawn and Helipad care		300
Milford Recreation Association	Shrubs, flowers and plants		500
Mount Uniacke Beautification group	Plant Geraniums in Mt Uniacke sign by Irving		83
Noel New Horizons Rising Tides	Grounds Maintenance and mowing		600
Rawdon 2 Way 4H Club	Mowing and flowers		200

Recipient	Cost Covered	- 1	Amount
Rawdon Gold Mines Cemetery	Mowing and fertilizing		200
Rawdon Gold Mines Hall	Mowing of hall grounds		200
Rawdon Vol. Fire Department	Plants, shrubs, garden management		200
The CHArt Society	Flower beds and shrubbery		300
Uniacke & District Legion Br 165	Yard maintenance		250
Upper Rawdon Cemetery	Mowing of cemetery		200
Sub-Total		\$	16,802
Capital Grants:	Annual to a section to the form of the section and the CAR(220)	¢	00.000
East Hants Arena Association	Area rate contribution to roof repairs as per CM C18(228)  Gas Tax contribution to splash pad in Kennetcook - Hants	\$	90,000
Hants North Recreation Development Association	North		55,000
Sub-Total		\$	145,000
Charitable Organization Tax Exemptions: Anglican Church		\$	1,121
	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	Ş	
C W Saunders Lodge Hall 125	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,719
Community Hall Kennetcook	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,771
Community Hall Noel	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		541
Community Hall Upper Rawdon	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		2,868
Corridor Community Options	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		14,441
East Gore Community Club	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		3,167
East Hants Arena Association (Sportsplex)	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		400,152
East Hants Historical Society	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		32
East Noel Community Club	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		811
East Walton Community Hall	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,082
Enfield & District Lion's Club Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,739
Four Points Community Centre	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		2,785
Gore District Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		2,660
Hants North Baseball Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,805
Hall Foresters Maitland	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,113
Hall Northfield	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		367
Landar Holdings Ltd	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		4,291
Lantz Recreation Society	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		3,251
Maitland & District Development Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,227
Milford Recreation Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		9,846
Minasville Community Centre	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		1,375
Municipality of East Hants Lot 90-1 Hwy 2, Milford	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400		171

2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400

6,170

Municipality of East Hants leased to

E.H. Horne School Preservation Society

Recipient	Cost Covered	Amount
Municipality of East Hants- Enfield Earth Keepers	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	2,150
Nine Mile River & District Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	368
Northern Hants Benevolent	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	3,255
Rainbow Community Club Hall	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	3,731
Shubenacadie Community Development Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	2
Shubenacadie Hall & Grounds	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	4,735
Stanley & Mosherville Hall Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	855
Stanley Sport Aviation Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	1,953
Tennecape Community Club	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	1,175
The CHArt Society	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	4,542
Tot's Academy Child Care Society	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	13,906
Trustees Clarksville	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	390
Trustees of N M R Community Hall	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	3,585
Trustees of The Hardwood Land	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	3,593
Uniacke Lodge No 128 A F & A M	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	2,410
Upper Nine Mile River Hall Association	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	3,047
Water Utility East Hants	2019/2020 Taxes Bylaw F-400	204,753
Sub-Total		\$ 718,955

Community Grants:		
Amethyst Scottish Dancers of NS	Travel to CNE in Toronto	\$ 100
Bell Park Development Assoc	Trail Maintenance	1,500
Center Rawdon Community Club	Tables	1,130
CHArt Society	Insurance	1,500
Cobequid 4H Club	Branded clothing & signage /Woodsman Competition	1,250
East Hants Minor Hockey	Goalie gear for Novice and IP	1,000
EH Crime Prevention Society	Christmas parade insurance	500
EH Family Resource Center	Insurance	1,500
EH Ground Search & Rescue	Easter Egg hunt event	250
EH Mastadons U16 Fastpitch	Travel to Nationals in Saskatoon	225
EH Museum Society	Fancy Tea event	250
Elmsdale Beautification	Park Maintenance	1,500
Enfield Elms District Lion's Club	Insurance	1,500
Enfield Fire Department	Community Tree lighting event	250
East Hants Youth Links	Facility Access 19- Youth Links	3,734
Faith Community Church	Christmas with Community event	250
Geoffrey Burnes	Travel and event fees for Nationals Special Olympics	200
HNRH SAC	Grade 8 Class trip to Kejimkujik Park	1,000
Hants North Rec & Dev Assoc	International Women's Day Event	250
Jessalyn Taylor	Travel & Fees for Wrestling Atlantics	100

Recipient	Cost Covered	Amount
Kennetcook area Volleyball Club	Volleyball net	1,000
Kids Action Program	Early childhood check in event	250
Lantz Fall Fun Fair	Fall Fun Fair	250
Lantz Recreation Society	Pool operating expenses	1,500
Lexi Ettinger	Attend Royal Winter Fair with Hants 4 -H	100
M&M Recreation	Ballfield & Lawn maintenance	1,500
Milford Rec Assoc.	Milford Meltdown	250
Milford Recreation Society	Mowing and grounds maintenance	1,500
Noel & District Fire Ladies Aux	Teddy Bear Picnic	250
Off Leash East Hants Society	Insurance and Grounds Maintenance	1,500
Off Leash East Hants Society	Dog park Grand Opening	250
Rawdon Gold Mines Comm Hall Soc	Strip and wax floors	1,500
Shubenacadie Comm. Dev Assoc.	Insurance	1,393
Shubenacadie Fire	Community Tree lighting event	250
Shubenacadie Hay Days	Canada Day - Event and parade insurance	230
Shubie Hall & Grounds	Insurance	1,500
Tri County Basketball	Development equipment	1,000
Uniacke District Home & School	Ski trip	1,250
Uniacke Trails Association	NS trails membership and insurance	530
Upper NMR Hall Association	Insurance/Plowing and gravel	1,500
Youth Links	Insurance	1,490
Sub-Total		\$ 36,982

Community Partnership Grants:		
Corridor Community Options	Grant 2019/2020 CM C20(15)	\$ 15,000
East Hants Community Learning	Grant EH Comm Rider 2019/2020 grant	15,000
East Hants Family Resource Centre	Annual operating grant	10,000
East Hants Sport Heritage Society	Grant 2019/2020	5,000
Hants County Senior Safety Association	Providing programs that support the well-being, independence, and health and safety of seniors in East Hants	20,000
VON Colchester-East Hants	Community partnership grant per CMC19(58)	10,000
Youth Links	Hiring staff to administer programs	6,000
Sub-Total		\$ 81,000

District Recreation Fund:		
CHArt Society	Refund of grant for Grounds Maintenance	(380)
Corridor Minor Baseball	Replace backstop/construct path to batting cage	12,500
East Hants Curling Association	Jr. Rocks, Signage & Ice Flooding cart	5,958
East Hants Off Leash Society	Benches, shelter and accessible pathway	12,369
EH Horne School Preservation Society	Replace windows on front of building and exterior door	18,920
Enfield, Elmsdale & District Lions Club	Bleachers and fencing	15,511
Hants North Baseball Association	Parking lot for new field	5,000
Hardwoodlands Hall Committee	Roof Replacement	3,353

Recipient	Cost Covered	Α	mount
Lantz Recreation Society	Refund of grant		(1,441)
Milford Recreation Association	Accessible Washroom		3,353
Nine Mile River Trails Assoc	Trail expansion and upgrades		21,852
Shubenacadie Canal Commission	Boardwalk		2,114
Shubenacadie Community Development	McInnis Trail maintenance & electricity to people's park		627
Shubenacadie Hall & Grounds	Drainage and landscaping		5,555
Tennecape Community Club	Reface hall exterior/replace wheelchair ramp		4,476
Uniacke & District Legion	Heat Pumps		13,390
Uniacke Home and School	Soccer field Accessibility		9,000
Sub-Total		\$	132,157
Dr. JT Snow Bursary:		ć	4 000
Hants East Rural High School	High school bursary	\$	1,000
Hants North Rural High School	High school bursary		1,000
Windsor & Area Education Fund Association (Avon View High School)	High school bursary		1,000
Sub-Total		\$	3,000
EMO Grants:	20101000		00.000
East Hants Ground Search & Rescue	2019/2020 annual operating grant	\$	28,000
East Hants Special Hazards Response Unit	2019/2020 annual operating grant		6,666
Sub-Total		\$	34,666
Fire Department Annual Operating Grant			
Gore Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 annual operating grant	\$	9,695
Kennetcook Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 annual operating grant	٦	9,695
Maitland & District Volunteer Fire	2019/2020 annual operating grant		
Department	2017/ 2020 diminati operating grant		9,695
Noel & District Volunteer Fire	2019/2020 annual operating grant		9,695
Department	2010/2020 annual annuating grant		.,
Rawdon District Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 annual operating grant		9,695
Walton Volunteer Fire Department	2019/2020 annual operating grant		9,695
Sub-Total		\$	58,170
General Government Grants:	Incurance for Citizans on Patrol	Ċ	025
East Hants Crime Prevention (COP)	Insurance for Citizens on Patrol	\$	825
East Hants Historical Society	2019/2020 annual operating grant		14,776
Enfield, Elmsdale & District Lion's Club	Lion's club Enfield playground (Benevity RBC donation)		930
Hants County Christmas Angels Society	Support & assist Hants Country families & children at Christmas time		1,000
Hants County Exhibition	Operating grant for Hants County Exhibition		300
Remembering Canada's Heroes	2019/2020 grant CM C19(28)		1,000
SPCA	2019/2020 annual operating grant		3,000
Sub-Total		\$	21,831

Recipient	Cost Covered	Ar	nount
Heritage Incentive Program:			
Charles Burns	Re roofing	\$	2,000
Lois Golfman	Scraping/priming/painting House		2,000
Maitland District Dev Association	Repair/paint north end of bldg./Fill & grade around foundation		2,000
Natasha McKillop	New roof		1,300
Warren Yuill	Window Replacement Heritage Property		2,000
Sub-Total		\$	9,300

Insurance Premiums for Municipally Owned and/or Leased Tourism Properties:			
Walton Area Development Association	2019/2020 insurance grant	\$	1,195
Sub-Total		\$	1,195

MTAP Program:		
Various (337 Tax Payers)	Individual tax assistance based on Municipal Tax Assistance Program Council policy	\$ 101,657
Sub-Total		\$ 101,657

Tourism Grants:		
CHArt Society	Start up for Film Fest/New Theatre curtains/Promotions	\$ 5,000
Come Home East Hants Society	Tide Fest 2019	10,000
East Hants Historical Society	Programming/new projector/Insurance/website/signage/staffing	11,500
East Hants Museum Society	Directional signage/printing promotions/open house event	2,700
Maitland District Development Association	Insurance/staffing/Workshops/Advertising & Promotion	13,350
Walton Area Development Assoc	Start up for Museum /NS webcam/internet fees/staffing	8,000
Sub-Total		\$ 50,550

Grand Total \$1,432,265

